
1 

 

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR 
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

 
INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB) 

OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING (OCB) (E-tender) 
 
 

  Dated : 19/10/2020 
NIT No. CE/PHE/3-94/NDB(W)/P-VII/2020/1882 

 
 The Chief Engineer, P.H.E.D., Government of Manipur invites bids for works, 

detailed in the table, in two bid system on turn-key basis from reputed 
firms/contractors, which are incorporated in any of the member countries of New 
Development Bank (NDB) headquartered in Shanghai, in appropriate class up to 
date of issue of the IFB :-                                                         
TABLE 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of work. Approx. 
value of 

work  

Bid 
Security 

 

Tender Fee 
 

Period of 
Completion. 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 

1. Water Supply Project for 
Manipur State (SH: 
Providing Drinking 
Water Supply to other 
Towns (12 nos.), works, 
Package: OTP P-VII (W) 

Rs. 173.02 
Crore. 
 
OR  
 
USD 24.37 
million 
dollars 

Rs. 1.83 
Crore or 
equivalent 
amount in 
USD  
(as per 
prevailing 
exchange 
rate at the 
time of 
submission 
of bid) 

Rs.1,00,000/- 
or equivalent 
amount in 
USD (as per 
prevailing 
exchange 
rate at the 
time of 
submission 
of bid) 

2 and half 
years after 
the date of 

issue of 
work order 
with OM of 
5 year after 
commission. 

1. Bidding documents may be downloaded from the website: 
http://manipurtenders.gov.in. from 14.00 Hrs of 19/11/2020 to 11.00 

Hrs of 04/01/2021. Interested bidders must obtain their respective 
digital signature certificate from the competent authority located in 
their place/state/country. 

2. Bid Security & Tender Fee shall be in the form of Demand Draft from any schedule 
commercial bank. 

3. Only Online Submission of the bids are acceptable. However, the 
originals of     D-At-Call/ Demand Draft/Fixed Deposit Receipts/Bank 
Guarantees (Appendix-12), other forms of Securities and originals of 
financial instruments are to be submitted in seal cover before opening of 
Technical Bid. 

4. All documents/papers uploaded/submitted by the bidder must be 
legible. 

5. The tender fee given in the table above, which is not refundable, is to be in the 
form of demand draft or Deposit-at-Call of any schedule commercial bank, payable 
at Imphal in favour of the Executive Engineer, Thoubal PHE Division, 
PHED, Government of Manipur and should be valid for 90 (ninety) days. 



2 

 

6. Bids must be accompanied by scan copies of the Tender Fee and Bid 
Security (EMD). 

7. Bids must be submitted online w.e.f 15:00 hours of 19/11/2020 and 
shall be accepted up to 11:00 Hours of 04/01/2021 and TECHNICAL 
BIDs will be open at 14.00 hours of 04/01/2021 & opening of 
FINANCIAL BIDs (for Technically qualified bidders only) will be notified 
later. Interested bidders may attend the opening of the bid. If the office 
happens to be closed on the date of opening of the bid as specified, the 
bid will be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue. 

8. The original copies of the Bid security and Tender Fee to be submitted in 
seal cover to the “Office of the Chief Engineer, PHED, Government of 
Manipur, Khuyathong,  Imphal-795001” on or before 11.00 hours of 
04/01/2021. If the office happens to be closed on the last date of 
submission of Bid Security & Tender Fee in hard copy as specified, the 
same will be received on the next working day at the Office mentioned 
above. In case, Bid security & Tender Fee are not received within the 
specified time, the Bid shall be considered non responsive and shall not 
be downloaded/evaluated. 

9. Bids shall be strictly treated as non-responsive if: 
i) Bid is not accompanied by an acceptable bid security (with validity for a period of 

not less than 45 days beyond the validity of bid). 
ii) The undertaking regarding validity of bid, for a period of 90 days after the 

deadline date for bid submission is not submitted. 
10. Bidder can submit only one bid against this tender. No alternative bid is allowed in 

this tender. Submission or participation by a Bidder in more than one Bid for a 
contract will result in the disqualification of all those bids in which the party is 
involved. 

11. The department shall not be responsible for any delay in postal service or 
disruption of web service. 

12. The rate quoted should include labour cess, GST applicable, all taxes and duties 
complete.  

13. Subsequent Corrigendum/Addendum if any shall be available in website 
https://manipurtenders.gov.in & https://www.ndb.int/projects/project-
procurement/. Bidders are requested to visit e-tender portal regularly in their own 

interest to check for any amendment/modification to the OCB. 
14. The detail of this OCB is also available at https://www.phedmanipur.gov.in and 

https://www.ndb.int/projects/project-procurement/ . 
15. The Authority reserves the right to cancel any or all bids without assigning any 

reason. 
16. Digital Certificate 

As per IT Act 2000, it is mandatory for the tenderer to have a valid class II and 
above Digital Signature Certificate (Organisation) with Encryption facility issued by 
any of the valid Certifying Authority approved by Government of India for 
participation in e- Tendering event at the time of submission of offer. The cost of 
Digital Signature Certificate will be borne by the respective tenderer. Digital 
Signature Certificate (Class II or Class III Organizational) are being issued by 
many Govt. approved (CCA of India) agencies as per IT Act 2000. For more 
information tenderer may visit https://manipurtenders.gov.in. The entire 
responsibility of protecting their own Login ID and the Password and keeping their 
Digital Signature Certificates safe so that it is not misused by any other person rest 



3 

 

with the Tenderers only. All the tenderers participating in the online e-
procurement have to abide by the process involved in the entire workflow of the e-
procurement. 

17. Other details can be seen in the bidding documents. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Chief Engineer, 

Public Health Engineering Department, 

Government of Manipur. 

-- 

 

 

 

 

 

Not to be published: 

Copy to:- 

1. The PPS to Hon’ble Chief Minister, Manipur for kind information of the Hon’ble 

Chief Minister. 

2. The APS to Hon’ble Minister (PHE), Manipur for kind information of the Hon’ble 

Minister. 

3. SO to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Manipur. 

4. The Chief Secretary (Finance), Govt. of Manipur. 

5. The Commissioner (Planning), Govt. of Manipur 

6. The Commissioner (PHE), Govt. of Manipur. 

7. The Director, State Vigilance Commission, Government of Manipur. 

8. The Director, Information & Public Relations, Govt. of Manipur. 

9. The Addl. Chief Engineer, PHED, Manipur. 

10. The Superintending Engineer, Rural Circle, PHED, Manipur. 

11. The Executive Engineer, Thoubal PHE Division, PHED, Manipur. He is also requested 

to issue necessary T.R. being the cost of tender forms. 

12. File concerned. 


